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TOWN DIRECTORY 
Town Of Hampden 

106 Western Avenue 
Hampden, ME 04444 

Email: info@hampdenmaine.gov 
Website: hampdenmaine.gov 

Facebook: Town of Hampden. Maine I Facebook 

ADMINISTRATION: 

TOWN MANAGER 

TOWN CLERK 
Marriage Licenses/Certificates 
Birth/Death Certificates 
Burial Permits 
Fish & Wildlife Licenses 
ATV/Boat/Snowmobile Registrations 
ElectionsNoter Registration 

TAX COLLECTOR 
Excise & Property Taxes 
General Assistance 

UTILITY BILLING CLERK (Sewer Billing) 

FINANCE OFFICER 

ASSESSOR 

BUILDING INSPECTOR/FIRE INSPECTOR 

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER/PLUMBING INSPECTOR 

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 

EDYTHE L. DYER COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

FIRE DEPARTMENT/AMBULANCE - Non•Emergency 

GIS/IT DEPARTMENT 

LURA E. HOIT MEMORIAL POOL 

POLICE - Non•Emergency 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

TOWN PLANNER 

862-3034

862-3034

862-3034

862-3034

862-3034

862-4500

862-4000

862-4500

862-3034

862-3550

862-4000

862-4500

862-4305

862-4000

862-3337

862-6451

862-6527

LIFE & DEATH EMERGENCIES .................................... Dial 911 
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TOWN OFFICIALS 

JULY 1, 2023 to JUNE 30, 2024 

ELECTED OFFICIALS 

HAMPDEN TOWN COUNCIL 

NAME DISTRICT TERM ENDS TELEPHONE 

John Swalec I 
Christine Cubberley 11 
James Bailey Ill 
Matthew Lachance IV 
David Ryder 
Eric Jarvi 
Peter Erickson 

At Large 
At Large 
At Large 

11/2026 
11/2026 
11/2026 
11/2026 
11/2024 
11/2024 
11/2024 

APPOINTED OFFICIALS/DEPARTMENT HEADS 

TITLE NAME 

Town Manager Paula Scott 
Town Treasurer Paula Scott 
Deputy Treasurer David Johnson 
Town Clerk/Registrar of Voters Gayle Decker 
Tax Collector Wanda Libbey 

Front Office Clerks/ Jennifer Mahon 
Deputy Town Clerks Amanda Day 

Alyson Weston 
Krystal Lundstrom 

Economic Development Director Amy Ryder 
Finance/HR Officer Tammy Ewing 
Utility Billing Clerk Nikole Jensen 
General Assistance Director Amanda Day 

Tax Assessor Richard Thibodeau 
Tax Assessor Assistant Alyson Weston 

GIS/IT Specialist Michael Chasson-resigned 6/2023 
Alex Vernier-7/2023 

Code Enforcement Officer Ryan Carey-resigned 7 /2023 
Myles Block - 9/2023 

299-7798
713-894-1075
659-9965
949-1172
862-3570
745-3567
570-6944

TELEPHONE 

862-3034
862-3034
862-3034
862-3034
862-3034

862-3034
862-3034
862-3034
862-3034

862-3034
862-3034
862-4500
862-3034

862-4500
862-4500

862-4500
862-4500

862-4500
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TOWN OFFICIALS 

JULY 1, 2023 to JUNE 30, 2024 

Building/Fire Inspector Jason Lundstrom 862-4500
Public Safety Director Christian Bailey 862-4000
Health Officer Jason Lundstrom 862-3034

Public Works Director Jon Clements 862-3337
Cemetery Sexton Charlie Nash 862-3337

Library Director Debora Lozito-resigned 10/2/23 862-3550
Mary Beckett-promoted 10/30/23 862-3550

Pool Director Darcey Peakall 862-4305

Recreation Director Bryann Lentz -resigned 5/10/24 862-6451
Jill McLaughlin-promoted 5/11 /24 862-6451

Town Engineer Victor Smith 862-3337 
Town Planner Clifton lier - resigned 5/2023 862-3034 

Amy Ryder 862-3034 
Town Attorney Timothy Pease, Rudman & Winchell 862-3034 
Town Forester Vacant 
Auditor James W. Wadman 667-6500 
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Jal\el l Mills 

UO\/r,tNl)II 

Dear Maine Resident: 

STATE OF MAINE 

OFFICE OF THI.:. GOVERNOR 

I STATE HOUSE STATION 

AuouSTA, M" 1 NE 

04111-0001 

Spring 2024 

Since my first day in office, I have been guided by the belief that to strengthen our state, we have to invest 
in our greatest asset: the people of Maine. With the support of the Legislature, my Administration has 
invested in what people need to succeed -job training, child care, health care, education, broadband, and 
housing. 

Those investments arc working - small businesses are expanding their operations; people are moving here 
to work and raise their families; and graduates are staying in Maine to pursue rewarding, life-long careers 
- all encouraging signs that are reflected in the strength of our economy. In fact, Maine has the best rate
of economic growth in New England and one of the best rates in the nation.

At the same time, we have our challenges. In late October, a gunman took the lives of 18 innocent citizens 
and injured many more in an act of senseless and unconscionable violence. Then, in December and January, 
heavy rains and powerful winds brought massive flooding that destroyed homes and businesses, roads, and 
bridges, and changed the very landscape of our coast. 

I have proposed legislation to address both issues- first, to rebuild from these storms and prepare for those 
to come; and, second, to expand mental health services and keep weapons out of the hands of dangerous 
people to better protect public safety. 

We have made good progress over the past five years to ensure that every person can find a good-paying 
job in Maine; have affordable health insurance; have the peace of mind that their children are safe at home 
and at school; breathe clean air and drink clean water and enjoy the rolling hills, lush forests, mighty rivers, 
and bold coast of Maine. 

There are still plenty of challenges, particularly when it comes to the affordability of housing, child care, 
energy, and other things, but thanks to the resilience and the resolve of Maine people, I am more confident 
than ever before in the future of our state. 

It is my honor to serve as your governor. 

Sincerely, 

0 

1 I, I �I �, I .\I I l 11 
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SUSAN M. COLLINS 
MAINE 

413 DIRKSEN SENATE OFFICE DUUllNG 

WASHINGTON, 0C 20111�•904 

(2021 224-2523 

(!021224-ZSJ IFAXI 

Dear Friends: 

tlnittd �tatts �tnatr 
WASHINGTON, DC 20510-1904 

COMMITTHS 

APPAOl>IIIATIONS 
1-:aO-

HEAI.Tll, EDUCATION, 
LABOR, ANO l"IENSIONS 

SELECT COMMITTEl! 
ON INTEUJGSNCE 

It is an honor to represent Maine in the United States Senate, and I welcome this opportunity to share 
several key accomplishments for our state from the previous year. 

As Vice Chair of the Appropriations Committee, I have secured nearly $580 million for 230 projects 
across all of Maine's 16 counties to promote job creation, workforce training, and economic development; 
expand access to health care; support law enforcement; improve public education and infrastructure; and protect 
our environment. As the new Congress begins, I am honored to be taking the helm of the Committee, the first 
Mainer to do so in nearly a century, and I remain committed to ensuring that federal spending produces real 
results for our state and nation. 

Maine has the oldest average age in the country, which is why I have long prioritized health-focused 
legislative efforts. There were more than 1,860 health care bills introduced during the 118th Congress. Only 15 
health care bills were signed into law, and I was a lead sponsor of five of them. These bills will enhance care for 
individuals with Alzheimer's, autism, and substance abuse issues through improved research funding, 
strengthened public health programs, and increased support for rural first responders. 

Another important bill that I coauthored was the Social Security Fairness Act. Since 2003, when I led the 
first-ever Senate hearing on the Windfall Elimination Provision and the Government Pension Offset, I have 
sought to end these provisions of the Social Security Act that unfairly reduce the Social Security benefits that 
public employees or their spouses have earned. I am pleased to say that with the passage of my bill, the Social 
Security Fairness Act, in December, public sector retirees will now receive the full Social Security benefits they 
have earned. 

When the Maine way of life was under threat, I was certain to defend the interests of our state. I worked 
to protect Maine's potato farmers when the Department of Agriculture tried to reclassify the potato from a 
vegetable to a grain. I thwarted efforts to consolidate USPS mail operations at the Hampden postal facility, 
which would have disrupted mail delivery throughout our state. l sounded the alarm with leaders at the FBI and 
Departments of State and Treasury on the spate of illicit marijuana growing operations that are destroying 
properties and providing refuge to foreign criminals in our state. Following damage to our working waterfronts 
after last winter's storms, I secured $15 million to help fishing communities recover. I championed funding to 
support the Maine Air National Guard base, Bath Iron Works, and Portsmouth Naval Shipyard. 

As of last December, I have cast more than 9,100 consecutive votes, continuing my record of never 
missing a roll-call vote since my Senate service began in 1997. My ranking as the most bipartisan Senator 
reflects Maine's tradition of working with a spirit of cooperation and respect. 

My highest priority as a Senator is to ensure that Maine's needs are met. If ever I can be of assistance to 
you, please contact one of my state offices or visit my website at collins.senate.gov. 

Sincerely, 

�/tl� 
Susan M. Collins 
United States Senator 

www.cot'-11.Nn1te.1ov 
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ANGUS S. KING, JR 
MAINE 

133 HAAr SE,.Ar� Oma: BullOI"° 
t202> 124-5344 

W.b'lfle• f'lttpslwww ._,ftQ S."-t•QDY 

Dear Friends. 

1:lnitcd �rates �cnatc 
WASHINGTON, DC 20510 

January I , 2024 

COMMtnHS 

ARMED SERVICES 
CHAIRMAN, $lRAT£GIC F0�CO 

6UBCOMM<TnE 

ENERGY AND 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

01 ... ftMAA, NATIONAL PAAO 
SlJBCOMMITTU 

INTELLIGENCE 

VETERANS' AFFAIRS 

Thank you for allowing me to add my congratulations and gratitude for the positive differences each town 
and city in Maine makes for its people and ultimately for Maine as a whole. When I travel around the 
state and visit the various regions in Maine, I see firsthand the differences you all make, the focus you put 
on excellence, and the helping hands you extend to neighbors. I have learned valuable lessons watching 
your collaborations with each other. They got the State motto right - Dirigo - because you all certainly do 
lead the way and exemplify the best of Maine. 

First. it was a true honor to be appointed to the Senate Veterans Affairs Committee this year to help 
address the challenges facing Maine veterans. We owe our way of life to these brave men and women and 
share a collective responsibility as a grateful nation to give back to our veterans. That means delivering 
veterans the benefits they have earned, addressing the veterans' suicide crisis. improving transition-to­
civilian-status programs, and ensuring every veteran can access essential services, like affordable housing 
and behavioral healthcare. 

Next. one of the most significant infrastructure projects in Maine history is underway: affordable and 
universal broadband availability throughout the state. Supported through funding in the bipartisan 
infrastructure bill, we are now within striking distance of broadband service even in our most rural 
communities. Additionally, infrastructure improvements in our roads and bridges, water and septic 
upgrades for our towns and support for our workforce and employers are also in the pipeline. Serious steps 
are being taken to address the toll from substance abuse and to provide our older neighbors with resources 
to help them continue to stand strong throughout their golden years. It is my goal here to make sure 
everyone has access to stable employment opportunities and quality healthcare which is of critical 
importance to keep our families healthy and happy. 

I am thankful for each town in Maine for their commitment to their communities. to their citizens. and to 
this country. I will do my pa11 to listen to your concerns and work to find useful solutions to the issues you 
face. My offices throughout Maine remain available to you if you face hurdles with the federal 
govemment. whether it be veteran issues, social security problems. student loans, immigration, tax 
assistance and inore. 1 hope you will reach out of my otlices in Presque Isle. Bangor. Augusta. Portland. or 
Biddeford and allow me the chance to be part of your solutions. Together, I know we can continue to build 
a stronger, brighter future for our great state. 

Maine is known for our grit and resiliency and we are making great strides - something others across the 
country have noticed. Thank you for being one of the reasons Maine is so special; it is not only a pleasure 
to serve you - it is a pleasure to know you. Mary and I wish you a happy and safe 2024. 

AUGUSTA 
.ea Western Awnu&. Suite 412 

Augulla. ME 04330 
◄2071622-6292 

BANGO!l 
202 l>+irlow s,-, Su,to 20350 

Banv"' ME 0440 I 
12071 M!MIOOO 

BIDDEFORD 
227 Main Sueet 

BKl<l�lord, ME (MOOS 
12071352�16 

............... ,_ •-43:1-15,QQ 
-onAoc1,do<IP-

PORTLAND 
1 Pleuant Street. Un11 4W 

POflland, ME 04101 
1207124!>--1585 

PRESQUE ISLE 
11!7 Academy Stree� Suite A 

Presque Isle, ME 04769 
1207) 76,S-5124 
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Washington Office 
17 JO Longworth Howe Offiu Building 

Washington, D.C. 20515 

Committee on Armed Services 

Committee on Small Bwlness 
Phone: (202) 225 6306 

Fax: (202) 225-2943 

www.golden.hou1e.gov 

Dear Friends, 

Jared Golden 
Congress of the United States 

2nd District of Maine· 

I hope this letter finds you safe and well. It's an honor to continue serving as your representative in Congress, and I take the 
responsibility very seriously. I appreciate the opportunity to update you on what I've been working on behalf of the people of the Second 
Congressional District. 

Maine's heritage industries are the backbone of our state's economy. That is why one of the first bills I introduced in this Congress was 
the Northeast Fisheries Heritage Protection Act, which would prohibit commercial offshore wind energy development in Lobster 
Management Area I (LMA I) in the Gulf of Maine. LMA I was identified by the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management (BOEM) as a 
potential commercial offshore wind site. LMA I is a critical and highly productive fishing ground for a variety of sea life, including 
lobster. Prohibiting offshore wind development in LMA 1 would help to avoid conflict with the New England commercial and 
recreational fishing industries. Additionally, the bill would initiate a federal study on the environmental review processes of any relevant 
Federal agencies for offshore wind projects in the Gulf of Maine. 

I also continue to advocate on behalf of our veterans and those providing care to our former service members. The current pay for VA 
employees in the Kennebec and Penobscot counties does not reflect the critical services they are providing. As the oldest state in the 
nation, with the fifth highest veteran population, Mainers rely on the services offered at the Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) 
facilities. That's why recently, Senator Collins, Senator King, Representative Pingree, and I called on the Biden Administration to 
increase locality pay for VA employees in Kennebec and Penobscot counties. The level of care received is impacted by job vacancies, 
and the high turnover rate among its healthcare workforce is often the result of pay and compensation issues, which is further 
exacerbated by the increased cost of living. 

Lastly, I'm excited that Mainers are continuing to reap the benefits of the Bipartisan lnfrastr11ct11re lmv (BIL). Recently, millions of 
dollars in grants have been awarded across the state, including $35 million through the U.S. Department of Transportation's Culvert 
Aquatic Organism Passage (AOP) program to conserve spawning and migratory habitats for native fish species in Maine, $460,000 
through the Airport Infrastructure Grant (AIG) program for the Princeton Municipal Airport, Stephen A. Bean Municipal Airport, and 
Dexter Regional Airport, and nearly $8 million through the Buses and Bus Facilities Program for Bangor's bus system. These 
investments are critical to ensuring Maine's infrastructure and will help to ensure Mainers and businesses across Maine are connected. 

Regardless of the year, one of my top priorities is ensuring I'm accessible to you. My staff and I can help answer questions about and 
navigate federal programs; find resources in Maine; and resolve issues with Medicare, Social Security, the VA, and other federal 
agencies and programs. We are here to help: 

• Caribou Office: 7 Hatch Drive, Suite 230, Caribou, ME 04736. Phone: (207) 492-6009
• Lewiston Office: 179 Lisbon Street, Lewiston, ME 04240. Phone: (207) 241-6767
• Bangor Office: 6 State Street, Suite IO 1, Bangor, ME 04401. Phone: (207) 249-7400

I look forward to building on momentum from recent legislative wins for Mainers and continuing to work on your behalf in 2024. Do not 
hesitate to reach out and voice an opinion on legislation, let us know about local events, or seek assistance navigating federal agencies or 
programs. It's an honor to represent you in Congress, and I wish you a healthy and prosperous year to come. 

6 State Street, Sull� IOI 
Bangor, ME04101 

Phone: (207) 249-7400 

7 Halch Drive. Suite 230 
Caribou, ME04?36 

Phone: (207) 492-6009 
=-

Respectfully, 

�i JJ�
Jared F. Golden 
Member of Congress 

179 l.isbon Street 
l.ewiston, ME04240

Phone! (207) 241-6767
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Peter Lyford 
Senator, District 10 

Dear Friends and Neighbors: 

131 st MAINE SENATE 3 State House Station 
Augusta, ME 04333 

I want to thank you for giving me the opportunity to serve you in the Maine Senate. It has been 
an honor to work on your behalf to make our state an even better place to live, work, and conduct 
business. I am grateful you have put your trust in me, and I will continue to work tirelessly on 
behalf of the people of Senate District l 0. 

The First Regular and First Special Sessions of the 13 l st Maine State Legislature were notable as 
there were over 2,600 legislative bill requests and 2,019 of them were officially printed as 
Legislative Documents (LDs). No legislature this century has had as many LDs printed during its 
first year. 

One area of success was in the Highway Fund. In the past, the Highway Fund has been supported 
through gasoline taxes, which have been declining for years due to more fuel-efficient and 
electric/hybrid vehicles, and bonding. However, we now have created a sustainable source of 
funding to maintain our transportation infrastructure. This is done by dedicating 40% of the 
vehicle sales tax and the sales and use taxes collected by the Bureau of Motor Vehicles. It is 
predicted to raise more than $200 million for infrastructure each biennium. 

The Second Regular Session began on January 3rd of this year. I am eager to discuss the issues 
important to all of you. I have heard from many of you regarding the biggest concerns you are 
facing, including the protection of Maine's natural resources, increased costs of everyday items, 
access to health care and child care, education, housing, inflation, child welfare, mental health 
and substance abuse, workforce development, and crime, among others. I will continue to do all I 
can to advocate for your priorities in Augusta. 

Again, thank you for electing me to serve you in the State Senate. The 131 st Legislature has a 
great deal more work to do. However, I believe that if we work collaboratively, there is nothing 
we can't accomplish. Please feel free to contact me by calling (207) 287-1505 or emailing me at 
Peter.Lyford@le.Bislature.maine.gov. If you have comments, questions or if you would like 
assistance in navigating our state's bureaucracy. 

Sincerely, 

/& ✓f�f 
Peter Lyford 
State Senator 
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David G. Haggan 
11 Westbrook Terrace 
Hampden, ME 04444 
David.Haggan@legislature.maine.gov 
Residence: (207) 944-7471 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

2 STATE HOUSE STATION 

AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0002 
(207) 287-1440

TTY: (207) 287-4469 

June 2024 

Dear Friends & Neighbors: 

High school graduations and the passage of the Memorial Day weekend signals summer's 
arrival in Maine. It is my hope that you and your families enjoy a fun-filled and relaxing 
season, taking advantage of all the Pine Tree State has to offer in outdoor adventures. 

With my stint in the House of Representatives drawing to a close due to term limits, I 
wish to express my gratitude for the opportunity to be your voice in Augusta. It has been a 
sincere privilege getting to know my constituency more intimately, and I have enjoyed 
working alongside so many of you in resolving difficulties encountered with Maine State 
Government. The faith and trust you instilled in me has been encouraging. 

As you may know, the Second Regular Session of the 131st Legislature began 
January 3, 2024 and adjourned sine die on Friday, May 10, 2024. Pursuant to the 
Constitution of Maine, Article IV, Part Third, Section 16, the general effective date for 
nonemergency laws passed in the Second Regular Session of the 131st Legislature is Friday, 
August 9, 2024. Please keep an eye out in the mail for my upcoming end-of-session mailer, 
which will provide some insight on what transpired under the dome of the capitol over the 
previous months of the year. 

In closing, I wish to thank the residents of District 36 for the honor and pleasure of serving 
you at the State House. Rest assured, my work is ongoing to make certain you, your children, 
and even your grandchildren are offered an environment free of an overzealous government, 
thus enabling the pursuit of the American Dream to continue! 

District 36 

Sincerely, 

David G. Haggen 
State Representative 

Hampden and Newburgh 
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Report of the Town Manager 

In writing this message and in reflecting back over FY24, the first thing that comes to mind 

is our comprehensive plan which was completed in 2023 and approved by both the State 

and then by the Council in July 15th of 2024. The ideas, input, and participation from you, 

the residents whom we serve, is what formed our thought process as we moved into FY24. 

At the top of the reflecting pond floats the vision and mission as we move Hampden 

Forward1
. 

"The Town of Hampden will enrich the lives of our citizens through proactive, 

comprehensive planning to create an exceptional environment while providing 

exemplary services to enable our community to thrive and prosper" 

In order to accomplish our mission, goals and objectives are identified in February of every 

year and which after first seeing things through a panoramic lens, are then brought into a 

closer focus as Councilors and staff work together to delineate goals that we will work 

toward in the ensuing year and beyond if necessary. Local government is where 

community building lives. Through representative governance, professional staff, and 

citizen participation, we turn the words of the mission and the identified goals into the 

objective reality of a healthy, thriving community. 

Putting financial reality to the inspiration of the mission is what your Council, manager, and 

staff aimed for. It would be disingenuous to think or otherwise imply that this reality does 
not come at a cost, because it does. Even in a tough economic climate, however, studies 

have shown that the public needs, wants, and demands services. Residents typically do 

not ask their local government to reduce library, police, or fire services; public 

works; utilities; park and recreation; or other programs.� 

In order to support the demand for services, I have worked with the municipal officers and 
staff to make sure that we focus on managed growth and work toward bringing our 

infrastructure to a state that can sustain the increased demands. Growth is occurring in 

Hampden almost exponentially, and we are quickly gaining on Brewer, which in 2024 has a 

population of 9,600 compared to our 7,772 - a difference of only 1,828 residents. 

In response to that growth, we have expanded our infrastructure, rolling stock, and 

workforce with the utmost diligence and frugality. Sewer is one of our largest concerns due 

to capacity issues, inflow, and infiltration (still) and the need to replace aging 

pumpstations and ductile pipe. These concerns are not just items we have 'noted' for the 

future. These sewer issues have environmental concerns which must be addressed sooner 
rather than later, and we are under Department of Environmental Protection's watchful eye 

as to how we will address the capacity issues. In response to a portion of the concerns, we 

1 Hampden Comprehensive Plan 
2 ICMA.org 
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have laid out a plan for pump replacement at the 40-year-old main Souadabscook pump 

station, which is in design work, and secured $2 million in congressionally directed funding 
to go along with bond funds that the voters approved in November. 

We have had unintended and unexpected issues with our building infrastructure land in 

our laps which we had to respond to and began a habit of actually setting aside funds for 
future repairs and replacements. A siding project that was put out to bid in 2023 for the 

Lura Hoit Pool revealed unexpected damage to the sheathing and insulation under the 
siding, but which was rectified, along with minor repairs to the roof and chimney in early 

July. In late summer of 2024 after routine maintenance and a slurry of repairs to the Edythe 
Dyer Library, we discovered that there was rot underneath the stucco siding on the 

building, causing an immediate need for replacement of sheathing, some supporting sills, 
and the emergency exit stairs from the second floor. With the help of a structural engineer 

who assisted us in determining the extent of damage and the plan of rectification, 
developing cost estimates, and writing a request for proposals, this project will be put out 
to bid and then repaired in 2025. 

In other, less dire happenings, we have approved the addition of streetlights in the Stearns 
Farm, some on Canaan Rd., and Rock Haven apartments. We completed a set of plans, 
commenced a feasibility study for a community center, and approved beginning design 
work for an eventual sewer build out on the Coldbrook Rd. Through a bid process, we 

secured a revaluation which we have not had since 1992, and which is necessary to 

correct or capture inventory, to make sure that all property owners are paying taxes on a 
qualified just value. Several ordinances were amended, including the repeal and 

replacement of the Marijuana Ordinance which was an initiative driven by several residents 

to whom the Council listened and reduced allowances for marijuana to only what is 

absolutely required by statute that we have to allow. This is a prime example of how citizen 
participation can and does direct how the elected officials move in certain situations. 

I urge you to continue to take part in making your voices heard with the Council, either in its 
entirety, or with a specific representative. A representative government, especially at the 

local level, is always better and more effective when you become a part of it. As always, we 

have several boards and committees that often have the need for citizen participation -

from the Planning Board to the Recreation Committee, to the Library Board of Directors, 

and more. We welcome your interests, your participation, and your desire to work with 
your town officials and town staff. We are here for you; to listen, to work, and to continue to 
move Hampden Forward. 

Respectfully, 

Paula Scott, Town Manager 
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        Town Clerk & Registrar of Voters         
 Annual Report for July 2023 to June 2024 

As the official record keeper for the Town, the Town Clerk is responsible for maintaining 
and ensuring the safekeeping and preservation of town records and vital records. All birth, 
death, and marriage records are now recorded and issued through the State of Maine's online 
Electronic Death, Birth, and Marriage Registration System through a database application of 
vital events (DAVE). This means that paper copies of death records after 2011, birth records 
after 2013, and marriage records after 2017 are no longer housed at the town office. This also 
means that marriage licenses that we used to type in-house and on our own system take a 
little longer to issue, as we have to complete them online and according to the required fields 
of the electronic system. 

The Clerk is also responsible for issuing various state and local licenses, including Inland 
Fisheries and Wildlife licenses, dog licenses, marriage licenses, Victualer's licenses, 
registering recreational vehicles, administering state and local elections, voter registration, and 
providing information and notices on a variety of matters to the public and other Town 
Departments. 

By visiting the Town of Hampden's website www.hampdenmame.gov, you can find current 
town news, town ordinances and policies, public notices, and answers to frequently asked 
questions. The website contains helpful information about licensing, vital statistics, Council 
agendas and minutes, and elections and voter registration. Residents can also purchase their 
hunting and fishing licenses and renew automobile, ATV, snowmobile registrations, and dog 
licenses using the links on the home page. New registrations for automobile, ATV, 
snowmobile, and boat must be done at the Town Office. We are a full registration office 
and can issue license plates. 

SUMMARY OF ACTIVITY OF THE CLERK’S OFFICE 

 IF & W LICENSES ISSUED:  VITAL STATISTICS RECORDED: 

A total of 246 License Authorities were issued. 

Births ………………….……….66  
Marriages……………….…….49 
Deaths…………………………61 
Burial……………………………16    

 RECREATIONAL VEHICLES REGISTERED:   DOG LICENSES SOLD: 

Boats……………………………………515 
Snowmobiles…………………………260 
ATV'S…………………………………218 

Neutered/Spayed Dogs…………...817 
Male/Female Dogs……………..…..82 

  Kennel Licenses……………………...8 

MOTOR VEHICLES REGISTERED……..8260  VICTUALER’S LICENSES…………..20 
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Town Clerk & Registrar of Voters 
Annual Report for July 2023 to June 2024 

Hampden residents eligible to vote may register at the town office during regular business hours 
or at the polls on Election Day.  Proof of residency is required at the time of registration. Proof 
could be a current vehicle registration, lease or rental agreement, utility bill, bank statement, or 
paystub, all with your Hampden physical address. If it is your first time registering to vote in 
Maine, you must also bring proof of identification, such as a driver’s license or other photo ID. 
You may also register to vote at a Motor Vehicle Branch Office. 

Hampden held three elections this fiscal year.  The Municipal Election and the State of Maine 
Referendum Election took place on November 7, 2023.  Voter turnout was 37.80%, with 2483 
voters casting their ballots. A State of Maine Presidential Primary was held on March 5, 2024, 
with the two major parties, Democratic and Republican, participating.  A Town of Hampden 
RSU#22 Budget Validation Election and State of Maine Primary Election occurred on June 11, 
2024.  Voter turnout was 20.89 %, with 1171 voters casting their ballots.   

At the November 7, 2023, Municipal Election, voters elected four District Councilors, one 
Councilor-At-Large, one member to the RSU#22 School Board, and two trustees for the 
Hampden Water District. John Swalec was elected District 1 Councilor; Christine Cubberley 
was elected District 2 Councilor; James Bailey was elected District 3 Councilor; and Matthew 
LaChance was elected District 4 Councilor, for three-year terms expiring in 2026. Peter 
Erickson was elected Councilor-at-Large for a one-year term, expiring in 2024. Ellen Hassan 
was elected to the RSU#22 School Board of Directors for a three-year term, expiring in 2026.  
Christopher Henderson was elected Trustee of the Water District for a three-year term, while 
voters failed to elect a willing candidate for one seat on the Water District Board.  Voters also 
approved two Bonds;  Ballot Question 1 Ordinance authorizing the appropriation and borrowing 
of up to $13,424.00 to finance sewer improvements and related projects in the Town of 
Hampden; Ballot Question 2 Ordinance authorizing the appropriation and borrowing of up to 
$1,569,000 to finance road and bridge crossing projects in the Town of Hampden.  

At the June 11, 2024, RSU#22 Budget Validation Referendum, voters defeated the proposed 
budget with a vote of yes 424 and no 740, and 7 blank ballots. 

I extend my thankfulness and appreciation to the Election Officials for the hard work and 
dedication to the election process.  It is always a pleasure working with you.  If you are interested 
in working at the polls, contact the Town Clerk at 862-3034. 

Thank you to all the volunteers who serve the town on boards and committees. Your dedication 
and commitment are appreciated.  Anyone interested in serving can contact the Clerk’s Office. 
It is a wonderful opportunity to meet other civic-minded individuals and make a positive impact 
in the community.  I also want to thank the Town Council and the residents of Hampden for the 
opportunity to serve you.  

Respectfully Submitted, 
Gayle C. Decker, 
Town Clerk & Registrar of Voters 
clerk@hampdenmaine.gov 
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Deputy Chief Scott Webber 

swebber@hampdenmaine.gov 

Hampden Public Safety 

106 Western Ave 

Hampden, ME 04444 

207-862-4000

207-862-4588 Fax

Chief Christian Bailey 

Director of Public Safety 

cbailey@hampdenmaine.gov 

Deputy Fire Chief Jason Lundstrom 

firedc@hampdenmaine.gov 

The Hampden Public Safety Department continued frequent and consistent community outreach and public education 
programs to include career fairs, school appearances, Halloween events, safety training for businesses and Special Olympics. We 
appreciate the close relationship we have with our citizens and the opportunities to promote a positive public safety message. 

The Hampden Public Safety Department secured a grant through Penobscot County ARP A funds for a rescue watercraft. The 
watercraft will allow us to expand our public safety services to approximately 6.5 miles of the Penobscot River. The ability to 
immediately access the water for an emergency will enhance our ability to protect and preserve life and property. We also 
received a grant through the Department of Justice for a body worn camera program. Body worn cameras are quickly becoming 
standard equipment for police departments across the nation and will assist with officer training and evaluation, criminal 
prosecutions, and reduction in civil liability. 

The Hampden Police Department was awarded accreditation through the Maine Law Enforcement Accreditation Program. 
(MLEAP) Attaining accreditation through MLEAP means the agency meets or exceeds the 162 identified standards of which 
involve best practices needed to address the most critical law enforcement tasks. The standards cover all aspects of law 
enforcement operations to include use of force, protection of citizen rights, motor vehicle pursuits, property and evidence 
management and patrol and investigative operations. The accreditation process included an on-site and off-site review by trained 
MLEAP assessors of policies, procedures, training, and physical infrastructure. All members of the Hampden Police Department, 
both sworn and administrative, worked diligently over the last year to achieve accreditation. 

The Hampden Public Safety Department had several new hires and promotions over the past year. Firefighter!Paramedic 
Christopher Grindle and Firefighter!Paramedic Aiden Koplovsky were promoted to lieutenant. Lt. Koplovsky was also awarded 
the EMS Merit Award for his ongoing contributions to the Maine EMS System. Lieutenant Daniel Pugsley, Lieutenant Matthew 
Thomas and Firefighter/Paramedic Gavin Webb moved on after serving our citizens for 18, 15 and 6 years, respectively. Officer 
Joshua Staples was hired from the Waldo County Sheriffs Office. Firefighter/AEMT Chad Spann, Firefighter!Paramedic Andrew 
Rioux and Firefighter/Paramedic Charlie Hallak were hired from the Bangor Fire Department. Myles Block was hired as the new 
code enforcement officer and local plumbing inspector replacing Ryan Carey. Myles has a significant history with Hampden 
Public Safety, having served as a firefighter/paramedic from 2010-2019. In 2014, he took on the roles of code enforcement 
officer, local plumbing inspector and deputy fire inspector. 

We acknowledged and celebrated the retirement of Officer Joshua Ewing. Officer Ewing was hired by the Hampden Police 
Department in 2021 after serving over 20 years with the Orono Police Department; the last several years as chief of police. We 
wish him a long, healthy, and enjoyable retirement. Our organization also faced sadness with the passing of two former 
employees. Tracey Erickson (formerly Clapper) passed away after a long and courageous battle with cancer. Tracey was a 
dispatcher and administrative assistant before leaving to work for the Penobscot Regional Communications Center. Elwyn Brewer 
retired in 2009 after serving as a firefighter for the Town of Hampden for 45 years; the last thirty-four as assistant chief. Elwyn 
played a significant role in many changes to the Hampden Fire Department over the decades. He was a leader, mentor, colleague 
and most importantly a friend to many in the fire service. 

The Hampden Public Safety Department is comprised of police, fire, EMS, and code enforcement personnel providing 
coordinated public safety services to the community. We provide 24-hour, seven day-a-week coverage. Services provided include 

emergency response to police, fire, and medical calls, public education, fire prevention and education, school resource officer, 

building/fire inspections, building permit reviews and issuance, enforcement of building and land codes and storm water program 

compliance. We strive to provide professional, high-quality services the community expects and deserves. We work diligently 

every day to fulfill our mission of creating a safe environment for all citizens by working in partnership to identify and resolve 

public safety concerns. 
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Visit us on the town website, hampdenmaine.gov, or on our Facebook Page, 
ht s://www.facebook.com/hampdenpublic,safety. We encourage residents to check these sites regularly, as we are making 
efforts to keep them updated to provide information, alerts, and safety tips. 

If you have any questions, comments, or concerns, please contact us in person, by telephone, or via email at 
publicsafety@hamrule_nmaine,gov. 

Sincerely, 

Christian Bailey 
Director of Public Safety 
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Hampden IT Department 
ANNUAL REPORT: July 12023 -June 30 2024 

The Information Technology Department oversees the management and maintenance of all 

computing devices, including computers, printers, fax machines, photocopiers, telephones, 

audiovisual equipment, and network systems across various facilities including the Town Office, 

Public Safety, Lura Hoit Pool, Edythe Dyer library, Skehan Recreation and the Public Works 

Garage. Our team ensures that all systems are kept up-to-date with the latest patches and 

adhere to industry-standard security protocols. Additionally, we provide support for various 

software programs utilized by all town departments. 

Our primary objective is to enhance productivity by minimizing downtime through the 

implementation of a reliable, up-to-date, redundant, and secure network infrastructure that 

complies with legal and regulatory standards. 

List of IT accomplishments this past fiscal year: 

Town Office 

• Upgraded Photocopiers: Replaced aging photocopiers in the front office and finance

areas.
• PC/Laptop Replacement: Updated outdated PCs and laptops.
• System Migration: Assisted with transitioning from on-site TRIO SQL to TRIO WEB.
• AV Room Enhancement: Installed a heat pump with remote monitoring in the AV room.
• Wi•Fi System Upgrade: Enhanced the Wi-Fi system and access points throughout the

office.
• Server Purchase and Configuration: Acquired and configured a new Dell server for a

virtual environment to support town and public safety servers.
• Server Migration: T ransitioned town and public safety physical servers to a virtual

server environment and upgraded the operating systems to Microsoft Server 2022.
• E•Waste Management: Coordinated multiple e-waste pickups with GivelTGetlT to

dispose of obsolete IT and electronic hardware.
• Town Council Meetings: Broadcast, streamed and recorded weekly town council and

monthly planning board meetings using Google Meets and TownHallStreams.
• Council Chambers AV System: Upgraded the AV system with new HDMI over Ethernet

extenders.
• Network Switch Replacement: Replaced two old network switches with two new

Sophos switches.
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• Security Camera Upgrades: Upgraded four external and one internal security camera in

the town office lobby.
• Website Refresh: Managed the upgrade and refresh of the Town and Library websites.
• Internship Program: Conducted interviews and hired an IT Intern who worked from

early June through August.
• Cybersecurity Enhancements: Collaborated with an IT vendor to implement additional

cybersecurity measures, including multifactor authentication for administrators,

automated patch management, and monitoring of system access and user creation.

Public Safety Office 

• Photocopier Upgrade: Replaced aging photocopiers for the Police and Fire departments.
• PC/Laptop Replacement: Updated outdated PCs and laptops.
• MOM System Implementation: Deployed a Mobile Device Management (MOM) system

for iOS devices to streamline the management of tablets and cell phones used by Police

and Fire departments.
• Maine EMS Connectivity Project: Assisted in the implementation of the Maine EMS

Connectivity Project, equipping ambulances with Cradlepoint routers, high-gain roof­

mounted antennas, FirstNet data service, HAAS Alerts Safety Cloud service, and Forward

Thinking GPS.
• Temperature Control Monitoring: Added remote monitoring for temperature control in

the MDF closet.
• Firewall Replacement: Replaced the aging firewall with a new Sophos Firewall.
• Network Switch Replacement: Replaced two old network switches with two new

Sophos switches.
• Security Camera Upgrades: Replaced and upgraded three internal security cameras in

Public Safety areas.
• Training Room Installation: Installed two 70" TVs in the training room.

Lura Hoit Pool 

• Printer/Scanner Upgrade: Upgraded the existing printer/scanner.

Skehan Recreation 

• Wi-Fi Hardware Upgrade: Improved Wi-Fi hardware.
• Bandwidth Increase: Enhanced internet bandwidth from 250 Mbps to 500 Mbps.
• PC/Laptop Replacement: Replaced multiple aging PCs and laptops.

Edythe Dyer Library 

• Photocopier Upgrade: Replaced the existing photocopier.
• Wi-Fi Coverage Expansion: Extended Wi-Fi coverage throughout the library.
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• Grant Acquisition: Applied for and secured the 2024 Sustainable & Resilient New

England Libraries Grant, receiving approximately $7,700 for IT upgrades.
• Grant Utilization: Utilized grant funds to acquire four new Chromebooks, four iPads

with wall mounts, one 65" TV, one Owl intelligent 360-degree camera smart video
conference system, and a web-based public printing system.

• Staff Laptops: Added two new laptops for staff use.

Public Works Garage 

• Internet Bandwidth Increase: Boosted internet bandwidth from 25 Mbps to 500 Mbps,

representing a 1900% increase.
• Wi-Fi Coverage Expansion: Extended Wi-Fi coverage to the entire garage.
• GPS Tracking System Upgrade: Enhanced the GPS tracking system for Public Works

vehicles.
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DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

ANNUAL REPORT FOR July 1, 2023 -June 30, 2024. 

Dear Residents, 

We continued momentum this year in community and economic development. 

The Comprehensive Plan was finalized and enacted this year after several public workshops over 
the summer of 2023. This comprehensive plan is a guide for our councilors and town staff to 
accomplish goals prioritized by our citizens over the next 10 years as to how they would like to 
see Hampden grow. 

The future community center location was finalized and voted by council to be built at the Lura 
Hoit Pool site. We cleared more land at this site for the future Recreation Complex to add soccer 
fields and softball fields. This ignited the community center design to be re-visited and get to its 
final stages. 

The community building previously known as the Kiwanis building needed major repairs for the 
existing use and would cost the town several (hundreds) thousands of dollars to keep it insured, 
so the council decided to place the building for sale as a seal bid process. The building sold to the 
owners of Marsh Island Brewing and they intend to open a restaurant Fall of 2025. Fortunately, 
all the community organizations that were utilizing the Kiwanis building are still intact and 
operating out of the VFW building and will be able to continue operation in the new community 
center once built. 

The Maine DOT initiated a village partnership initiative grant program, that we have decided to 
move forward with that will help the walkability, safety, and overall downtown accessibility of 
Hampden. The study will include what is known as our 4-mile square (Kennebec, Mayo, 
Western and Main Rd) and down Route IA towards Bangor. DOT will fund 90% of the cost of 
what we decide to have done. We anticipate having public meetings and input for this project fall 
of 2024 and defined projects by 2025. 

Lastly, we continue to apply for grants for our waterfront trails and improvements, stormwater, 
and sewer infrastructure as well as engineering for connectivity to Bangor. We hope to report 
positive results in 2025. 

Hampden is moving in a direction of sustainable growth for the future, and we are excited for 
what it will bring. 

Thank you, 
Amy Ryder 
Community & Economic Development Director 
Town of Hampden 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

FY24 ANNUAL REPORT 

REPORT PERIOD: JULY 2023 THROUGH JUNE 2024 

The Public Works Department would like to thank the residents, Town Council, and the Town Manager for 

their continued support of the Public Works departments. Our goals are to serve the public in as timely and 

efficient matter as possible, while upholding the current ordinances, policies, and resolutions of the Town. 

The Highway department had a busy year in FY'24. In the summer, the crews ditched multiple roads in 

preparation for the paving that was completed by Wellman Paving. Approximately 5200 tons of bituminous 

asphalt was placed as part of Wellman's contract. Public Works also replaced failed driveway underdrains and 

road culverts prior to paving activities commencing. Roads paved, or portions paved, included: Sawyer Road, 

Fowler Road, Miller Road, Emerald Drive, Wessnette Drive, Ichabod Lane, Mecaw Road, Old Emerson Mill Road, 

and Hughes Boulevard. Public Works also began a program to clear the ROW on many of the town roads. This 

clearing consists of cutting overhead limbs over the road as well as mulching vegetation along the road. This 

action allows more sun to reach the roadway which helps melt ice and snow during the winter months which 

provides for a safer roadway surface. Major areas of ROW clearing completed were the retention ponds behind 

Sophie Lane, Daisy Lane, Meadow Road, and Lakeview Cemetery. 

In December, we received 2 bad storms that created very hazardous conditions on our Town roads. Most 

of our roads were closed due to tree debris and other hazards. The Public Works Highway department worked 

long hours for weeks hauling roughly 305 tons of debris and quickly rectified the problems around town. We 

worked with FEMA representatives after the storm and clean up efforts and were able to receive compensation 

for all equipment, material, and time involved with cleaning up the storms. 

During the winter season 2023/2024, Public Works plowed approximately 79 miles of roadway and 9.5 

miles of sidewalks. The crew was out for 25 weather events. These weather events consisted of full-scale plowing 

operations down to simply spot treating roadways after freezing temperatures at night. Materials utilized were 

tracked as well as cost per mile for plowing activities (not including equipment). Due to a light winter and savings 

in the salt budget, the Public Works department was able to purchase a new Wacker Neuson WL-28 which will 

replace our aging Trackless M/T for maintaining our sidewalks during the winter months. 

Our Buildings group also had a very busy year in FY'24, and the Lura Hoit pool took the center stage. The 

filter pond at the end of the parking lot expansion was completed and then subsequently repaired due to an 

erosion issue. The building itself was run into by a motorist which was repaired and then later in the Summer we 

were able to completely renovate the building. This started with just a siding replacement, and due to conditions 

found during the project, the decision was made to remove the water damaged sheathing, reinsulate the walls 

with spray foam, re-sheath the building and complete the siding replacement. This renovation vastly improved the 

look as well as the operational efficiencies of the building itself. 

The library was also a focus of Public Works in FY'24. What started out with a deck replacement quickly 

grew into a large-scale project due to the rot conditions in the walls of the library. The decision was made to have 

some trees cut away from the building to improve sun exposure. We have been able to get the chimney re­

pointed and the roof replaced with newly added eaves in preparation of the renovation expected in the summer 

of 2025. Exciting things to come in the near future! 
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The Town office also kept our building group busy. A new HVAC automation program was implemented in 

the building to improve operation efficiencies. We had to repair the pump station servicing the building. A 

contractor was also hired to clean the air ducts in the building which had not been done in a long time. 

Our Public Works sewer personnel also had a busy year. We continue to flush the sewer system to help 

prevent buildups at problem locations which can cause the gravity system to plug and cause problems. These 

activities are reported on our annual CSO reports to the Department of Environmental Protection. The town also 

continued flow monitoring efforts within the sewer system. These efforts will allow the town to update our CSO 

Master Plan and has been instrumental in determining how much inflow/infiltration is getting into the sewer 

system. These efforts have also provided valuable information which has allowed us to locate sewer structures 

which need repairs. 

Stormwater training by Stillwater Environmental Engineering (SEE, Phil Ruck) was held at the Town garage 

for all the Public Works employees available. Storm drains, catch basins and outfall inspection were completed by 

SEE. 144 outfalls and 771 catch basins were also inspected as part of our MS4 permit compliance. Other activities 

SEE assisted Public Works with is continued mapping of our sewer cross countries and infrastructure to ensure 

that our system is as up to date as possible. 

The Cemeteries and Grounds are also maintained by Public Works. Forty burials were conducted during 

the FY'24 season. Grub prevention treatments continued in FY'24 and have made a difference in the grass growth 

and quality at our cemeteries. We were also able to secure a $13,805 grant from the state of Maine for brown tail 

moth treatment. We treated 170 trees in the areas of: Edith L. Dyer Library, Dorthea Dix Park, Old Burial Grounds, 

Locust Grove Cemetery, Turtle Head Park, and Lakeview Cemetery. We noticed a significant reduction in 

caterpillars in municipal areas this summer. 

The Town issued 2145 transfer station decals, 963 demo decals, 227 punch cards, and 241 refrigerant 

decals which are for all appliances with Freon. The Freon is then removed and recycled prior to sending the 

appliances for metal recycling. The Town collected 1881 tons of municipal solid waste, 640 tons of demo waste, 

265 tons of recyclables, 329 tons of brush, 134 tons of metal, 14 tons of mixed electronics, 136 pounds of 

batteries and 1271 fluorescent lamps. 

Other tasks completed this year are itemized below giving a sense of the vast array of services the Public Works 

department handles. 

Annual tasks completed during FY'24: 

- Annual winter sand screened and put in building for the 23/24 plowing season.

- Annual reports (with all applicable backup) submitted to the DEP for the sewer system (CSO), Solid

Waste (including mandatory ash testing), MEPDES permit, Oil Spill Log submission for Memorandum 

of Agreement and MS4 Stormwater permit and transfer station report (including responses and 

actions to questions from DEP regarding permit submission) 

- Annual grub prevention and poison ivy application completed.

- Annual required elevator inspection and pressure vessel testing (February/March).

- Annual roadside mowing

- Annual bridge cleaning for Souadabscook canoe race.

- Annual preparation for Children's Day.

- Annual road painting and crosswalk marking

Other tasks completed during FY'24 were as follows: 

- Accepted new town roads: Stearns Farm Rd., Briggs Drive, Adams Way.

- Repaired several sewer manholes and inverts to reduce 1/1

- Repaired several sewer pump stations to improve reliability

- Shouldered all paved roads

- Handled 40 burials

- Repaired multiple storm drains throughout town
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- Replaced multiple failed catch basins

- Used motor oil was recycled at Rawcliffe's garage

- Attended monthly BACTS and BASWG meetings

- Cleaned 104 catch basins for compliance with MS4 permit

- Continued basement inspections to address sewer 1/1 issues

- Installed/ removed holiday banners

- Responded to sewer calls

- Responded to all resident calls and inquiries (dead animals, signs, spills, culvert & driveway issues etc.)

- Completed the parking lot lighting at the Marina

- Survey and construction of a new shooting range for Hampden Public Safety

- Repaired multiple sections of guard rail

The Public Works department purchased a few vehicles in FY'24. An F-250 was transferred from the 

Hampden Fire Department to suit our new Highway Foreman. An F-550 plow truck was purchased for smaller 

roads but can also function as truck to haul small equipment in the summer months. A 108SD Freightliner dump 

truck was purchased replacing truck #15. A GMC 2500 was purchased to add as a support vehicle to the fleet 

which plows dirt roads, parking lots, small roads, and responds to roadside and after hour emergencies. 

Public Works management has been busy with engineers and State agencies to plan rehabilitations to 

some of our large town Infrastructure. In the Summer of 2023, Whitmore contracting was hired to replace the 

storm drains and infrastructure on Summer Street. This project proved to be very rewarding as the heavy rains 

experienced the rest of the year made little issues after we had replaced the system. We have two bridges, one on 

Manning Mill Road and one on Sawyer Road. Both bridges require repair and will be undergoing construction in 

the coming years. We have 3 large stream crossings: Old County Road, Marina Road, and Stoneybrook Road. All 

three of these crossings are currently being engineered and will go out to bid for construction in the Summer of 

2025. 

tn summary, the Hampden Public Works department has had another robust year with a significant 

number of projects completed. We look forward to serving the community once again in 2024/2025. 

Sincerely, 

Jon Clements 

Public Works Director 
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HAMPDEN RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

ANNUAL REPORT FOR JULY 2023-JUNE 2024 

The Hampden Recreation Department has continued to provide department operations out of the Skehan 

Recreation Center during the 2022-2023 fiscal year. The Hampden Recreation Department fulfilled its initial 5 year 

renewable lease in September 2018, with building owners Historical Hampden Academy, LLC., for $1.00 per year, 

for the following spaces: lobby, gymnasium, men's and ladies locker room, old weight room, and interior storage 

areas. The lease has renewed on an annual term as of September 2018 will no changes to the original lease. As 

part of the triple net lease agreement, the Hampden Recreation Department, is responsible for utility costs, 

general maintenance and upkeep of the leased portion of the building and mechanical systems, and other 

additional shared building costs related to the property taxes, insurance, sprinkler system, etc. (determined based 

on square footage). In addition to the above building costs, the Town of Hampden Public Works Department 

maintains the lawn space, and the Town contracts plowing, shoveling, and sand/salt treatment during the winter 

months with an outside vendor at the town's cost. 

The Hampden Recreation offers year-round indoor and outdoor programming options for participants age 4 and 

up. Five program sessions are offered per year with many drop in program options offered year round. The 

Hampden Recreation Department website (hampdenme.myrec.com) offers the public the opportunity to search 

for programming and offers on line registration options for programs, within the convenience of one's own home 

any time of day. An onsite registration kiosk for public use during normal business hours is available at the Skehan 

Recreation Center, and staff are more than willing to assist patrons with establishing a household account or 

registering for a particular program. 

In addition to the facilities available at the Skehan Recreation Center, the Hampden Recreation Department also 

has the following facilities available for program and public use: Playground Structures for age 2-5 and 5-12, 2 sand 

beach volleyball courts, a multipurpose grass field, and a gazebo located at the Lura Hoit Pool Complex, 2 Little 

League sized baseball diamonds, 3 outdoor basketball courts, a batting cage, and 2 public tennis courts located off 

VFW Drive, and a full size lit softball field and a batting cage located off the Ballfield Road. These wonderful public 

spaces are regularly maintained by the Public Works Department and the Hampden Recreation Department works 

jointly with the Public Works Department to complete maintenance and renovation projects, when able, to 

enhance the recreational services for the community we serve. 

Over the past year, the Hampden Recreation Department has continued to grow their programs and events and 

add new ones for the community. The annual Fall Fest grew tremendously this year with having 6-7 food trucks 

and around 50 vendors to compliment the games and s'mores station. We added a new Outdoor Adventure camp 

that taught kids how to survive in the wilderness. Our Halloween Fun Run was a big hit with families as they ran 

the designated route with costumes on. We also added a couple of new programs for adults like yoga, sound 

baths and functional training class out to the outdoor fitness courts. 

We had a number of projects we worked on this past year which included: fence repair at the Ballfield Rd. softball 

field, refinishing the gym floor, and electricity put in out to our shed at the soccer fields. The project at the 

Western Ave. Rec area has started and trees have been cleared. 
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In May 2024 Jill Mclaughlin became the new Recreation Director for the Town of Hampden. She has been with the 

department since 2004 and looks to grow the department even more. Cameron Parr has been promoted into the 

Assistant Recreation Director's position. She has been here since 2020 and previously was the Recreation 

programmer. 

We are very appreciative to the entire community for all your support, and we enjoy having the opportunity to 

provide you with opportunities that will influence your quality of life. offer. In addition, we would like to thank 

Historical Hampden Academy LLC., and the Lafayette family, for their generous contribution of an accessible 

facility space to house the Hampden Recreation Department and the many programs that we offer. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Jill Mclaughlin 

Recreation Director 
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Annual Report 
2023-2024 

This has been a particularly eventful year for the library. It kicked off with our busiest 

summer reading program ever. The library staff was just catching our breaths when the 

long time Director, Debbie Lozito surprised us all by announcing her retirement. 

Debbie was the Director of EDL of over 2 decades and is well loved by the library 

community. The staff put together a party during library hours for members of the public to 

wish Debbie well in her retirement. Before leaving the library Debbie secured a spot on the 

Library Board of Trustees. 

I was promoted from my role as Youth Services Librarian to Library Director at the 

end of October. By the end of the calendar year Erin Kane was brought on board as the new 

Youth Services Librarian. We are both excited about our new positions and our shared 

vision for the future of the library. 

The Board of Trustees did some housekeeping in the form of revising both the library 

ordinance and the board bylaws to bring them in-line with each other. The annual appeal 

for the library endowment was successful, and the Trustees would like to thank all the 

generous families, individuals, businesses, and foundations who donated to the library 

during this fiscal year. Your support is appreciated! 

We offered some creative programming for kids during school vacation weeks. This 

included library mini golf, a play, a tea party and a "WhoDunnit?" mystery event. In addition 

to these programs, we also added after school chess to supplement our after-school craft 

program. We did not want to leave the adults out of the fun so a new Around the World 

Mystery Book Group was introduced along with some cooking and art program offerings. 

These were all well received by library patrons. 

Alex Vernier, Director of IT for the town assisted the library in obtaining grant funds 

to update the IT infrastructure of the library. The library was able to purchase new patron 

computers, catalog tablets, a smart tv, soundbar, and portable PA system with these 

funds. 
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Building maintenance became a large issue this year after rot was discovered at the 

back of the building. Matt Gould from Public Works had been performing repairs to the 

building and this continued to reveal issues with rot. However, when the deck was 

removed from the back of the building the condition of the building became a major 

concern. All work stopped until an engineer could do an assessment of the building. Repair 

of the building exterior is expected to be a significant expense and a bond was discussed to 

pay for it. 

We are excited that work on the patio renovation project is scheduled to begin in 

July. This project is being funded with a grant from the King Foundation. 

The entire staff here at the Edythe Dyer Library would like to thank the community 

for your patience and support during this year of transitions and challenges. We look 

forward to serving you in this new fiscal year. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mary Beckett 

Library Director 
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Lura E. Boit Memorial Pool 

146 Weste .. n Ave. 
Hampden, ME 04444 

(207) 862-4305

Annual report for July 2023 - June 2024 

The Lura Hoit Pool is a multi-use aquatic facility for the residents of Hampden and surrounding towns. We 
promote physical fitness, family recreation, water safety awareness and social functions. 

We offer all levels of swim lessons from infant and toddler to adult. This past year 566 children participated in 
group lessons while 115 participants took private lessons. Under the direction of David Smith, assistant pool 
director, our instructors strive to provide quality instruction in a fun environment. 

We awarded $590 in scholarships for lifeguard training through the Susan G. Abraham Scholarship program. If 
you or someone you know might qualify for the Susan G. Abraham scholarship program, please contact Darcey 
Peakall at 862-4305 or lurahoitpool@hampdenmaine.gov. Applications are also available to download from our 
web site at www.hampdenmaine.gov. 

The Lura Hoit Pool, in connection with the dedicated volunteer Pool Board of Trustees continues to offer our 
corporate banner program. Our current sponsors are Carden Kennels, Bar Harbor Bank & Trust, GAC Chemical 
Corporation, Frank Webb Home, Bangor Savings Bank, Maine Savings Federal Credit Union, and Katahdin 
Trust Company. Our vitality depends on the generosity of donors and corporate sponsors. Thank you for your 
support. Lura Hoit Pool has an ongoing fundraiser "Friends of the Lura Hoit Pool. You can donate by mail or 
online at hampdenme.myrec.com click on donation. The Pool Board fundraising helps off set some of the 
overhead costs for example shut down projects like painting and purchasing a chemical storage shed. 

LHP had a couple major building improvements. In August of 2023 the interior paster of the pool was replaced. 
In April 2024 we got new siding which included additional insulation and it looks great. 

Lura Hoit Pool is currently hiring lifeguard positions. Lifeguarding isn't just for teenagers. 
We welcome seniors and retired adults who are looking for a part-time job. We can help you get 
certified as a lifeguard and train you to teach swim lessons. We have flexible hours and can 
work with your schedule of availability. We offer scholarships for lifeguard training. 
Employees can be reimbursed through the Susan G. Abraham Scholarship program for entire 
cost on training after 6 months of employment. 

See you at the pool! 
Respectfully submitted by 
Darcey Peakall, Pool Director 
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UNCOLLECTED PROPERTY TAXES 

AS OF JUNE 30, 2024 

Acct Name 2024 2023 

1883 ADAM SWENSON PER REP 4,539.86 

2262 ADAM SWENSON PER REP 1,640.01 

3984 ADAMS, JULIE 543.69 624.88 

415 ADAMS, PAUL R 950.60 

2888 ALLEN, EUGENE H 1,183.44 

4106 BERGER, JOSEF 1,042.23 

3491 BHW LLC 1,095.22 

3945 BIRES PROPERTIES LLC 519.24 

793 BOWERS, JERILYN MITCHELL 1,787.58 

2891 BOYINGTON, AARON N 854.20 

3761 BRADY, SEAN M. 1,346.19 

2937 BREWER, TRACEY J 1,693.61 

2187 BROOKER, KRIS 833.78 
2263 BRYANT, WINIFRED L 1,175.75 

557 BURGESS, HELEN C (CHAMBERLAND) 1,640.37 

1817 BUTLER, JAMES 4,822.51 4,767.07 

1841 BUTLER, JAMES JR 1,358.23 1,394.44 
1821 BUTLER, JAMES W JR 500.51 565.42 

3306 BUTLER, JAMES W JR 608.46 675.08 

4107 BUXTON, JEFFREY S 70.66 

4111 BWC JIMMIE POND, LLC 196.29 

1853 C& M RENTALS 1,721.35 

384 CAMPBELL, JEFFREY PARSONS 1,706.53 

1459 CAMPBELL, ROBERT 1,118.52 

1680 CHANDLER, DAVID E 2,999.10 

4035 CHIN, GAR T 1,315.05 1,389.88 

1958 CLARK, CHARLES C III 2,953.96 2,970.25 

2432 COLLIER, MATTHEW T 2,445.61 2,508.58 

1000 CORT, ROBERT 137.39 

1619 COSTON, DAL TON D 1,000.92 

675 COUILLARD, CHARLES A, HEIRS OF 58.88 

673 COUILLARD, DARYL 1,786.12 

279 COUILLARD, DARYL E 2,797.61 

4113 COUILLARD, DARYLE 93.99 

249 COVEY, ANN MARIE 2,161.20 

745 COWIN, PETER B 2,185.54 

1500 CUNNINGHAM, MURRAY K 613.20 

3946 CURTIN HOLDINGS GROUP LLC 1,731.16 

4010 CURTIN HOLDINGS GROUP LLC 916.61 

4011 CURTIN HOLDINGS GROUP LLC 953.90 

4012 CURTIN HOLDINGS GROUP LLC 971.57 

4013 CURTIN HOLDINGS GROUP LLC 926.42 

4015 CURTIN HOLDINGS GROUP LLC 849.88 

4016 CURTIN HOLDINGS GROUP LLC 820.43 
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4017 CURTIN HOLDINGS GROUP LLC 869.51 

4018 CURTIN HOLDINGS GROUP LLC 889.13 

4019 CURTIN HOLDINGS GROUP LLC 926.42 

4022 CURTIN HOLDINGS GROUP LLC 898.94 

4027 CURTIN HOLDINGS GROUP LLC 944.09 

Acct Name 2024 2023 

4028 CURTIN HOLDINGS GROUP LLC 889.13 

4029 CURTIN HOLDINGS GROUP LLC 889.13 

4032 CURTIN HOLDINGS GROUP LLC 308.16 

2887 DANNENBERG, JANICE E 804.11 

4043 DAVIDSON, LAURA E 2,282.70 

644 DEAN, ELISABETH M 1,319.68 

549 DEMMONS, DANIEL W JR 3,644.86 

1498 DORFMAN, CAROLYN R 1,650.28 

2142 DOWNEY, PETER W 1,705.44 

1143 ERIGIS CAPITAL, LLC 23.55 

540 FABER FARMS TRUST 2,822.45 

546 FABER FARMS TRUST 125.61 

915 FABER FARMS TRUST 2,414.20 

3829 FEARON, JEFFREY J 1,633.01 

110 FRANSEN, ROBYN B 2,676.28 

2997 GABRIEL, LANCE R JR 785.18 

1847 GOODE, DURWIN 495.25 

1056 GOODRICH, JENNIFER A 72.61 

412 HALCYON HOLDING CORP 6,265.14 

371 HALE, BILLY F 2,904.89 1,406.14 
1587 HIGGINS, DAVID D 968.18 

278 JAMESON, W TIMOTHY 598.76 

3190 JEWETT, DONALD R 586.95 

3079 JONES, KIRAN 2,791.95 

2948 KANDRA, MONIQUE M 1,328.78 

2980 KANDRA, MONIQUE M 3,949.08 

2984 KANDRA, MONIQUE M 1,332.72 

253 KELLEY, DAWN R 2,414.20 

254 KELLEY, RICHARD D SR 3,275.85 

70 KEPHART, JAMES 172.07 

2895 KILGOUR, KYM 1,150.59 

2863 KING, DAVID C 2,406.35 2,459.48 
2864 KING, DAVID C 614.35 699.20 
3593 KISER, JAMES R 1,462.27 

2807 LANYI, DAVID J 494.62 

2808 LANYI, DAVID J 259.09 

683 LASKEY, MATTHEW J 309.43 

928 LEAD MOUNTAIN PROPERTIES 5,045.49 

1826 LEEMAN, KENNETH 1,438.71 

1106 LEONG, MARIANNE AMES 3,223.96 3,230.92 
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127 LEVESQUE, MICHAEL C 3,168.14 

998 LIZOTTE, PAUL C JR 3,010.88 3,071.38 

900 M & D REAL ESTATE LLC 481.03 

358 MACGREGOR, IAN T 3,020.68 

3959 MADDEN, TIMOTHY 515,04 

3960 MADDEN, TIMOTHY C 522.81 

1813 MALLORY, JAY R 496.41 

1525 MANSELL, CHRISTOPHER 582.95 666.55 

1513 MCCUE, ERIC G 1,328.78 

1515 MCCUE, ERIC G 310.12 

1201 MEEK, AMANDA 2,953.96 1,496.17 

Acct Name 2024 2023 

1766 MEGNO, TAYLOR 92.19 

308 MERNICK, GARRETT 777.26 

890 MILLER, GEORGE III 1,277.76 

1788 MOORE, JOSIA 66.74 

3091 MURRAY, BARBARA A 1,489.75 1,450.61 

1482 NASON, STACEY L 1,682.09 1,780.44 

909 NEILANDER, ROBERT 1,384.91 

1485 NEWMAN, LORRI L 3,711.58 

1441 O'KEEFE, RODERICK G 4,718.47 

505 OSBORNE, LAURIER L JR ETAL 1,105.04 1,117.13 

3868 P Q R PROPERTY'S LLC 310.97 

1284 PALMER, KENNETH 4,795.03 4.755.26 

3999 PALMER, LOGAN 3,203.23 2,988.88 

3465 PARKER, LUOOUS JR CO-TRUSTEE 1,994.17 

988 PARTRIDGE, ALDEN III 1,654.61 1,706.98 
577 PATTERSON, DUDLEY 2,563.33 

576 PATTERSON, DUDLEY E 1,330.75 

1292 PELLETIER, TRAVIS A 7,611.59 

1756 PERRY, TYLER 482.84 552.51 

3492 PIERCE, DARLENE 96.18 

3712 PNF REAL TY INC 300.28 

3713 PNF REAL TY INC 300.28 

3714 PNF REAL TY INC 300.28 

3715 PNF REAL TY INC 300.28 

3722 PNF REAL TY INC 300.28 

3723 PNF REAL TY INC 300.28 

3730 PNF REAL TY INC 300.28 

3731 PNF REAL TY INC 300.28 

3732 PNF REAL TY INC 300.28 

3733 PNF REAL TY INC 300.28 

1752 PRESTON, HAYLEIGH SIMPSON 1,248.74 

1816 RANKIN, JOYCE 1,654.61 1,664.10 

856 RICHARDS, FREDERICK A 145.25 

2814 ROBINSON, DAWN 3,446.61 3,519.64 
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3008 ROSS, JOSEPHINE H HEIRS 3,691.96 3,525.49 

3009 ROSS, JOSEPHINE H HEIRS 940.17 968.48 

3057 RUCEVICE, ERIC T 608.33 

1824 RYAN, JENNIFER 1,070.90 

1465 SAWYER, CHARLENE J 176.81 

3950 SHAW, RALPH G 1,892.10 

937 SMITH, ANDREW 8,206.31 8,263.24 

2928 SMITH, ANDREW M 1,034.38 1,084.96 

2929 SMITH, ANDREW M 787.07 837.38 

426 STEWART, THOMAS D 131.24 

122 SULLIVAN, BRIAN M 2,714.51 2,596.30 

3442 SWEENEY, JAMES ALBERT JR 70.07 

3202 SZOSTEK, JASON 88.33 

1431 THORNTON, DANIEL B 3,882.34 

3981 TREWORGY, SHERILL A 653.60 

1940 TREWORGY, SHERRILL A 6,416.27 

1941 TREWORGY, SHERRILL A 741.93 

Acct Name 2024 2023 

1572 VASSILIEV, VICTOR 2,043.28 

2476 WAL TON, CHADWICK 1,271.09 

1764 WAWASET PARK COMPANY 147.22 216,95 

1778 WAWASET PARK COMPANY 72.41 

1800 WAWASET PARK COMPANY 76.55 

3003 WELLS, RAYMOND J 1,927.44 1,876.70 

3010 WELLS, RAYMOND J & SHIRLEY A 227.68 302.00 

2367 WHITCOMB, DENNIS M 1,889.95 

1776 WILLIAMS, ASHLEY 119.74 

999 WILLIAMS, KIMBERLY 1,391.60 839.37 

923 WILSON, BRANDON S SR 4,728.30 

3459 WILSON, BRANDON S SR 4,793.07 

1436 WIRTA, ROBERT N 3,078.61 

3147 YOCUM, DARREN 269.18 

3761 YOUNG, CURT T 1,262.06 

255,453.06 69,318.05 
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James W. Wadman 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT 

Members of the Town Council 
Town of Hampden, ME 04444 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Stateme11ts 

Opil,ions 

James W. Wadman, C.P.A. 

Ronald C. Bean, C.P.A. 
Kellie M. Bowden, C.P.A. 
Wanese L. Lynch, C.P.A. 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and 
the aggregate remaining fund information of The Town of Hampden, Maine (the Town) as of and for the year ended June 
30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Town's basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information for the Town of June 30, 2024, and the respective changes in financial position for 
the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinio11s 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(GAAS). Our responsibility under those standards is further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of 
the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Town, and to meet our ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Respo11sibilities of Manageme11t for the Fi11a11cial Stateme11ts 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the Unites States of America; and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Town's ability to continue as a going concern for twelve 
months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt 
shortly thereafter. 

TEL.(207)667-6500 
F AX.(207)667-3636 

295 MAIN STREET 
P.O. BOX889 
ELLSWORTH, MAINE 04605 
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Auditor's Responsibilities/or the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinions. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls. Misstatements are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error,
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test
basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
Town's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about the Town's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period oftime.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the 
audit. 

Required Suppleme11tary Inf ormatio11 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion and 
analysis, budgetary comparison information, and pension and other post-employment benefit disclosure schedules, on 
pages 4-9, 48-59, and 50-55 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 
statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to 
the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
infonnation for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an 
opinion or provide any assurance. 
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Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
Town's basic financial statements. The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements are presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the 
basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion the combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements 
are fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

James W. Wadman, CPA 
Ellsworth, Maine 
March 12, 2025 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN, MAINE 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30

1 
2024 

Management of the Town of Hampden, Maine provides this Management's Discussion and Analysis of the Town's 
financial performance for readers of the Town's financial statements. This narrative overview and analysis of the 
financial activities of the Town is for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. We encourage readers to consider this 
information in conjunction with the financial statements and accompanying notes that follow. 

The financial statements herein include all of the activities of the Town of Hampden, Maine (the Town) using the 
integrated approach as prescribed by Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS- PRIMARY GOVERNMENT 

Government-wide Highlights: 
Net Position The assets of the Town exceeded its liabilities at fiscal year ending June 30, 2024 by $27,853,277 for 
governmental activities and $5,817,901 for business-type activities (presented as "net position"). Of this amount, 
$8,715,865 was reported as "unrestricted net position" for governmental activities and $1,407,278 for business-type 
activities. Unrestricted net position represents the amount available to be used to meet the Town's ongoing obligations 
to citizens and creditors. 

Changes in Net Position- The Town's total net position increased by $1,066,938 (a 3.3% increase) for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2024. Net position of governmental activities increased by $437,767 (a 1.6% increase), while net 
position of business-type activities showed an increase of $629,171 (a 12.1 % increase). 

Fund Highlights: 
Governmental Funds - Fund Balances - As of the close of the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024; the Town's 
governmental funds reported a combined ending fund balance of $14,563,536 with $4,336,149 being general 
unassigned fund balance. The general unassigned fund balance represents approximately 19% of the total general 
fund expenditures for the year. 

Long-term Debt: 
The Town's total long-term debt obligations decreased by $733,078 (10%) during the current fiscal year. Existing 
debt obligations were retired according to schedule. Additional information on the Town's long-term debt can be 
found in Note 3G of the notes to the financial statements on pages 33-36 of this report. 

OVERJIIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the Town's basic financial statements. The 
Town's basic financial statements include three components: I) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund 
financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report also contains additional required 
supplementary information (budgetary comparison) and other supplementary information. These components are 
described below: 

Government-wide Financial Statements 
The Government-wide financial statements present the financial picture of the Town from the economic resources 
measurement focus using the accrual basis of accounting. They present governmental activities and business-type 
activities separately. These statements include all assets of the Town (including infrastructure) as well as all liabilities 
(including long-term debt). Additionally, certain elimination entries have occurred as prescribed by the statement in 
regards to inter-fund activity, payables and receivables. The government-wide financial statements can be found on 
pages I 0-11 of this report. 

Fund Financial Statements 
The fund financial statements include statements for each of the three categories of activities - governmental, 
proprietary and fiduciary. The governmental activities are prepared using the current financial resources measurement 
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. The proprietary activities are prepared using the economic 
resources measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN, MAINE 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

held for the benefit of parties outside the Town government. Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government­
wide financial statements because the resources of these funds are not available to support the Town's own programs. 
Reconciliation of the fund financial statements to the Government-wide financial statements is provided to explain 
the differences created by the integrated approach. The basic governmental fund financial statements can be found on 
pages 12-15 of this report. The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 16-18 of this report. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
The notes provide additional infonnation that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the 
government-wide and the fund financial statements. The notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 19-
47 of this report. 

Required Supplementary Information 
This section includes a budgetary comparison schedule, which includes a reconciliation between the statutory fund 
balance for budgetary purposes and the fund balance for the general fund as presented in the governmental fund 
financial statements (if necessary). This section also includes a schedule of proportionate share of net pension liability 
and schedule of employer contributions in relation to GASB Statement #68. This section also includes OPEB 
schedules related to GASB Statement #75. Required supplementary information can be found on page 48-55 of this 
report. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
Net position 
57% of the Town's net position reflects its investment in capital assets such as land, buildings, equipment and 
infrastructure (roads, bridges and other immovable assets); less any related debt used to acquire those assets that are 
still outstanding. The Town uses these assets to provide services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not 
available for future spending. Although, the Town's investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it 
should be noted that the resources needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital 
assets themselves cannot be used to liquidate these liabilities. 

Current Assets 
Capital Assets 
Total Assets 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 

Total Assets a11d Deferred Outflows 

of Resources 

Current Liabilities 
Other Liabilities 
Total liabilities 

Total Deferred l11flows of Resources 

Net Position: 

Net Investment in Capital Assets 
Restricted 
Unrestricted 
Total Net Positio11 

Total Liabilities a1Jd Net Position 

Governmental 

Activities 

16,511,299 
18,718,879 
35,230,178 

797,803 

36,027,981 

1,893,982 
5,795,268 
7,689,250 

485,454 

14,900,447 
4,236,965 
8,715,865 

27,853,277 

36,027,981 
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Business-type 

Activities 

1,713,262 
7,093,831 
8,807,093 

8,807,093 

486,728 
2,502,464 
2,989,192 

4,262,067 
148,556 

1,407,278 
5,817,901 

8,807,093 

Total 2024 

18,224,561 
25,812,710 
44,037,271 

797,803 

44,835,074 

2,380,7)0 
8,297,732 

10,678,442 

485,454 

19,162,514 
4,385,521 

10,123,143 
33,671,178 

44,835,074 

Total 2023 

17,173,973 
25,983,109 
43,157,082 

968,925 

44,126,007 

1,687,940 
9,340,805 

11,028,745 

776,733 

18,477,747 
4,569,955 
9,272,827 

32,320,529 

44,126,007 
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Changes in Net Position 

TOWN OF HAMPDEN, MAINE 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30

1 
2024 

Approximately 78 percent of the Town's total revenue came from property and excise taxes, approximately 14 percent 
came from State subsidies and grants, and approximately 8 percent came from services, investment earnings and other 
sources. Depreciation expense on the Town's governmental and business-type activity assets represents $1,952,284 
of the total expenses for the fiscal year. 

Governmental Business-type 

Activities Activities Total 2024 Total 2023 

Revenues: 

Taxes 18,539,297 18,539,297 17,088,082 
Intergovernmental Revenues 3,238,763 3,238,763 3,055,457 
Departmental Revenues 853,704 I ,521,869 2,375,573 2,375,279 
Investment Income 526,151 39,487 565,638 328,981 
Fair Value Increase (Decrease) 263,341 263,341 55,391 
Bond Forgiveness 27,761 27,761 50,000 
Other Local Sources 494,824 26,155 520,979 222,743 
Total 23,916,080 1,615,272 25,531,352 23,175,933 

Expenses: 

General Government 1,891,619 1,891,619 1,674,584 
Public Safety 4,055,784 4,055,784 3,722,545 
Nondepartment Expenditures 1,002,212 1,002,212 882,399 
Public Works 3,419,921 3,419,921 2,812,239 
Solid Waste 389,022 389,022 513,976 
Recreation and Culture 1,469,216 1,469,216 1,303,665 
The Bus 172,481 172,481 129,077 
Buildings and Grounds 15,780 15,780 316,831 
Outside Agencies & Gen. Asst. 15,629 15,629 20,639 
Debt Service & Capital Outlay 740,411 740,411 417,169 
Assessments and TIF 10,306,238 ' 10,306,238 9,447,206 
Sewer Enterprise 986,101 986,101 1,039,458 
Total 23,478,313 986,101 24,464,414 22,279,788 

Changes in Net Position 437,767 629,171 1,066,938 896,145 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN, MAINE 
Management's Discussion and Analvsis 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30
1 
2024 

Revenues By Source - Governmental Activities 

a Departmenta....._ ___ _ 
$853,704 3.6% 

■ Intergovernmental
$3,238,763 13.5%

■ Other Local Sources

$1,284,316 5.4%

■ Taxes $18,539,297

77.5% 

Expenditures By Source - Governmental 

Activities 
■ General

■ All Other Governmental
$2,597,758 111% $1,891,619 8.1% 

■ Assessments
$9,654,993 41 . .cm..--

7 

■ Public Safety

$4,055,784 17.3%

II Public Works and 
Solid Waste 

$3,808,943 16.2% 

�--- ■ Recreation and
Culture $1,469,216 

6.3% 

40



TOWN OF HAMPDEN, MAINE 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Revenues By Source - Business-type 

Activities 

■ Other Local
Sources $93,4

5.8% 

■ Charges for
Services

$1,521,869 94.2% 

Expenditures By Source - Business-type 

Activities 
a Depreciation and 

Amortization 
$311,692 31.6% 

■ Interest Expense
$55,507 5.6%

■ Pump Station
Contracts $88,805

9.0% 

� ■ Treatment Service 
Charges $199,000 

20.2% 

■ Capital Project
$79,539 8.1%

■ Special Projects
$101,513 10.3%

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE TOWN'S INDIVIDUAL FUNDS 

Govemme,rta/ Fu11ds 
The focus of the Town's governmental funds is to provide infonnation on near-tenn inflows, outflows, and balances 
of expendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the Town's financing requirements. In particular, 
unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government's net resources available for spending at the 
end of the fiscal year. At the end of the fiscal year, the Town's governmental funds reported ending fund balances of 
$14,563,536, an increase of$147,834 in comparison with the prior year. Approximately 30 percent of this total 
amount constitutes unassigned fund balance. The remainder is reserved to indicate that it is not available for spending 
because it has been committed to liquidate contracts and commitments of the prior fiscal year or for a variety of other 
purposes. 

Proprietary Funds 

The Town's proprietary funds provide the same type of information found in the government-wide financial 
statements, but in more detail. 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN, MAINE 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30
1 

2014 

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

Variances between actual General Fund and Proprietary Fund revenues and expenditures and the final amended budget 
included the following: 

• $79,625 negative variance in ambulance service revenues. Ambulance Service was under budget by $79,625
because we moved to a new vendor and had to write off$l06,745 of uncollectable fees that remained for
balances with the previous collection company. We should have a better handle of collection estimates with
the new company when we budget for FY26 after we have been using them for a full year.

• $210,066 positive variance in interest on investments. Our interest on investments were $210,066 higher
than budgeted due to economic factors and higher than expected interest rates. Due to the high interest rates,
we invested as much as we could to take full advantage of the increased returns.

• $57,869 positive variance in sewer charges for services. We collected $57,869 more than expected in sewer
revenue which will go right to fund balance and be used for numerous necessary sewer projects. We have
several projects already in progress and we are using bond anticipation notes to pay for these projects.
Increases in our sewer rates are inevitable to maintain our aging infrastructure.

• $76,513 negative variance in sewer special projects/ 1/1 project. We spent $76,513 more than we budgeted
in Special projects/ 1/1 projects. $60,000 of this was due to the CSO master plan payments to Woodward and
Curran, our engineers for the project. DEP required a "IO year storm" compliance due to heavy rain events
causing too much infiltration into sewer, which caused this extra engineering.

• $3 l l ,692 negative variance in sewer depreciation and amortization. This is a line that we do not budget for
and it has no real effect to our finances.

• $29,487 positive variance in sewer interest revenue. We received $29,487 more in interest revenue in our
sewer fund for the same reason that we received excess revenue in our general fund interest on investments
as explained above.

• $479,108 positive variance in sewer interest expense. Our sewer interest expense shows a positive variance
of $479,108. This is all our Sewer loan payment including interest. Due to the Sewer Department being an
enterprise fund, the auditor moves the principal amount paid on each loan to individual accounts on the
balance sheet, leaving interest only in this account.

CAPITAL ASSET ADMINISTRATION 

Capital Assets 
The Town's investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type activities amounts to $68,255,270, net 
of accumulated depreciation of $42,442,560 leaving a net book value of $25,8 l 2, 7 l 0. Current year additions include 
$14,250 for pool building repair, $171,000 for siding and insulation at pool, $10,727 for library roof, $12,776 for a 
mini barn, $12,908 for a Dell server, $136,152 for pool plaster resurface, $67,200 for fire magnegrip exhaust removal, 
$48,045 for a fire Ford Fl 50 truck, $40,070 for a fire Stryker cardiac monitor, $48,445 for a fire patrol boat and trailer, 
$55,613 for a John Deere tractor, $64,285 for A Ford F550 truck, $122,811 for a wheel loader, $54,257 for a truck 
plow package, $68,271 for a GMC Sierra truck, $496,590 for paving, $237,280 for Summer Street storm water project, 
$12,400 for tree removal for library, $143,977 for pool parking lot, $27,289 for marina lights, poles, and bases, 
$42,000 for timber harvesting and stump removal for pool expansion, $25,079 for culverts and repairs. Additional 
information on the Town's capital assets can be found in Note 3D of the notes to the financial statements on pages 
30-31 of this report.

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Town's finances for all citizens, taxpayers, 
investors and creditors. This financial report seeks to demonstrate the Town's accountability for the money it receives. 
Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional information should be 
addressed to: Town of Hampden, 106 Western Ave., Hampden, ME 04444. 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

JUNEJ0,2024 

Assets 

C11rre111 assets: 

Cash and Equivalents 

Investments 
Receivables 

Taxes 
Liens 
Sewer User Fees/Liens 

Ambulance 
Other 

Prepaid Expenditures 
BAN receivable 
Lease Receivable, current 
Non-c11rre1u assets: 

Lease Receivable, non-current 
Capital Assets: 

Land and Construction in Progress 

Other Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation 
Total Assets 

Deferred Outflows of Resources: 

Related to Pensions 
Related to Other Post Employment Benefits 

Total Deferred Outflow of Resources 

Total Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 

Liabilities 

Current liabilities: 

Accounts Payable and Tax Increment Financing Payable 
Accrued Salaries Payable 

Accrued Interest Payable 
long-term liabilities: 

Compensated Absences Payable 
Net Pension Liability 

Net Other Post Employment Benefits Liability 
Due Within One Year 
Due in More Than One Year 

Total Liabilities 

Deferred Inflows of Resources: 

Property Taxes Collected in Advance 

Leases 
Related to Pensions 

Related to Other Post Employment Benefits 
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Net Position 

Net Investment in Capital Assets 
Restricted 

Unrestricted 
Total Net Position 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of 

Resources, and Net Position 

Governmental Business-Type 

Activities Activities 

11,192,642 1,436,696 

4,468,285 

240,164 

70,565 

140,962 
41,718 

328,151 16,830 
21,295 

118,774 
56,004 

92,475 

1,656,858 
17,062,021 7,093 831 
35,230,178 8,807,093 

639,365 

l 58,438
797,803

36,027,981 8,807,093 

1,544,714 157,428 
4,279 

13,764 

511,612 

1,234,703 
575,510 

344,989 315,536 
3,473,443 2,502,464 
7,689,250 2,989,192 

17,132 
143,270 
218,148 

106,904 
485,454 

14,900,447 4,262,067 

4,236,965 148,556 

8,715,865 1,407,278 
27,853,277 5,817,901 

36,027,981 8,807,093 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Total 

12,629,338 

4,468,285 

240,164 

70,565 
140,962 

41,718 
344,981 

21,295 
118,774 

56,004 

92,475 

1,656,858 
24

1
155

1
852 

44,037,271 

639,365 
158,438 
797,803 

44,835,074 

1,702,142 

4,279 

13,764 

511,612 
1,234,703 

575,510 
660,525 

5,975,907 
10,678,442 

17,132 

143,270 
218,148 

106,904 
485,454 

19,162,514 
4,385,521 

10,123,143 
33,671,178 

44,835,074 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

Functions/Programs 

Primary Government 

Governmental Activities 
General Government 
Public Safety 
Nondepartment Expenditures 
Public Works 
Solid Waste 
Recreation and Culture 
The Bus 
Buildings and Grounds 
Outside Agencies 
General Assistance 
Debt Service & Capital Outlay 
RSU #22 Assessment 
Assessments and Tax Increment Financing 

Total Governmental Activities 

Business-type Activities 

Sewer Department 
Total Business-type Activities 

Total Primarv Government 

General Revenues: 

Taxes 
Property 
Auto 
Boat 

Intergovernmental Revenues 
Investment Income 
Fair Value Jncreases/(Decreases) 
Other Local Sources 
Transfers 

Total Revenues. Special Items and Transfers 

Changes in Net Position 
Net Position - Beginning. Restated

Net Position - Ending

ExhibitB 

Program Revenues Net (Expense) Re,,enue and Changes in Net Position 

Fees, Fines, and 

Charges for Operating Governmental 

Expenses Services Grants Activities 

1.891,619 144,438 (1,747,181) 
4.055,784 171.657 167,442 (3,716,685) 
1.002,212 (1,002,212) 
3.419,921 10,350 (3,409,571) 

389,022 139,792 (249,230) 
1.469,216 394.567 (1,074,649) 

172,481 (172,481) 
15,780 (15,780) 
7.982 (7,982) 
7,647 6,460 (1,187) 

740,411 (740.411) 
8.239,841 (8,239.841) 
2,066,397 p,066,397) 

23,478,313 860,804 173,902 __ (22,443,607) 

986,101 1,521,869 
986. IOI 1.521.869 

24,464,414 2,382,673 173,902 (22,443,607) 

16,029,297 
2,497,977 

12.023 
3,064,861 

526,151 
263,341 
487,724 

22,881.374 

437,767 
27.415.510 

27,853,277 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
11 

Business-type 

Activities Total 

(1,747,181) 
(3,716.685) 
(1.002,212) 
(3,409,571) 

(249,230) 
(I.074.649) 

(172,481) 
(15,780) 
(7,982) 
(1,187) 

(740,411) 
(8,239,841) 
!2,066,397)

(22,443,607) 

535,768 535.768 
535,768 535.768 

535,768 (21,907,839) 

16,029,297 
2.497.977 

12,023 
3,064,861 

39.487 565.638 
263.341 

26,155 513,879 
27,761 27,761 
93,403 22,974.777 

629,171 1,066.938 
5.188,730 32,604,240 

5,817.901 33,671,178 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN 

BALANCE SHEET- GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2024 

Capital Other 

General Improvement Environmental Governmental 

Assets Fu11d Program Trust Funds 

Cash and Equivalents 9,394,411 1,536,213 I 19,992 142,026 
Investments 753,156 3,161,265 553,864 
Receivables 

Taxes 240,164 
Liens 70,565 
Ambulance 41,718 
Other 323,151 5,000 

Prepaid Expenditures 21,295 

Lease Receivable 148,479 
Due from Other Funds 58,304 1,774,836 

Total Assets 10,902,764 1,684,692 3,281,257 2,475,726 

liabilities 

Accounts Payable 290,859 

Tax Increment Financing Payable 1,099,657 
Accrued Salaries Payable 4,279 
Project Escrows 154,198 
Due to Other Funds 1,774,836 58,304 

Total liabilities 3,323,829 58,304 

Deferred /11flows of Resources: 

Property Taxes Collected in Advance 17,132 

Advanced Recreation Summer Fees 40,336 
Leases 143,270 

Unavailable Property Tax Revenue 198,032 
Total Deferred lliflows of Resources 255,500 143,270 

Fw,d Bala11ces 

Nonspendable 5,209 335,100 
Restricted 62,587 3,222,953 611,116 
Committed 2,394,802 1,541,213 1,199,274 
Assigned 529,897 325,236 
Unassigned 4,336,149 

Total Fu11d Balances 7,323,435 1,546,422 3,222,953 2,470,726 

Total liabilities, Deferred /11flows of 

Resources, a11d Fu11d Bala11ces 10,902,764 1,689,692 3,281,257 2,470,726 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Total 

11,192,642 

4,468,285 

240,164 

70,565 

41,718 

328,151 

21,295 

148,479 

1,833,140 

18,344,439 

290,859 

1,099,657 

4,279 

154,198 

1,833,140 

3,382,133 

17,132 

40,336 

143,270 

198,032 

398,770 

340,309 

3,896,656 

5,135,289 

855,133 

4,336,149 

14,563,536 

18,344,439 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN 

BALANCE SHEET-GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

JUNE 30, 2024 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are different because: 

Total Fund Balance 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, therefore, are not 
reported in the funds, net of accumulated depreciation of $33,925,065 

Deferred outflows of resources related to pension plans 
Deferred outflows of resources related to other post employment benefits 
Deferred inflows of resources related to pension plans 
Deferred inflows of resources related to other post employment benefits 

Certain long-term assets are not available to pay for current fund liabilities and, therefore, are 
deferred in the funds: 

Net Pension Liability 
Net Other Post Employment Benefits Liability 
Advanced Recreation Summer Fees 
Unavailable Property Tax Revenue 

Certain long-term liabilities are not due and payable from current financial resources and, therefore, 
are not reported in the funds: 

Bonds Payable 
Leases Payable 
Accrued Compensated Absences 

Net Position of Governmental Activities 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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14,563,536 

18,718,879 

639,365 
158,438 

(218,148) 
(106,904) 

(1,234,703) 
(575,510) 

40,336 
198,032 

(2,967,577) 
(850,855) 
(511,612) 

27,853,277 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN ExhibitD 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES Page I o/2 

IN FUND BALANCES - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

C apital Other Total 

Gener al Improvement Environmental Gover,imental Governmental 

Fund Program Trust Funds Funds 

Revenues 
Taxes 18,552,102 18,552,102 
Intergovernmental Revenues 3,138,077 100,686 3,238,763 
Departmental Revenues 853,704 853,704 
Investment Income . 403,844 45,823 68,092 8,392 526,151 
Fair Value Increases (Decreases) 22,512 173,767 67,062 263,341 
Other Local Sources 339,031 68,898 80,777 488,706 

Total Revenues 23,309,270 114,721 241,859 256,917 23,922,767 

Expenditures 
Current: 
General Government 1,824,798 14,267 1,839,065 
Public Safety 3,829,065 89,822 3,918,887 
Nondepartment Expenditures 1,002,212 1,002,212 
Public Works 2,910,974 130,098 3,041,072 
Solid Waste 383,532 383,532 
Recreation and Culture 1,408,241 51,622 1,459,863 
The Bus 172,481 172,481 
Buildings and Grounds 30,084 30,084 
General Assistance 7,982 7,982 
Outside Agencies 7,647 7,647 
Tax Increment Financing 651,245 651,245 
Assessments 9,654,993 9,654,993 
Debt Service 473,814 473,814 
Capital Outlay 1,077,184 54,872 1,132,056 

Total Expenditures 22,357,068 1,077,184 340,681 23,774,933 

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) 
Expenditures 952,202 (962,463) 241,859 (83,764) 147,834 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Transfers In 131,250 1,058,185 22,657 1,212,092 
Transfers Out (1,020,276) (57,566) (131,250) (3,000) (1,212,092) 

Total Other Financing 
Sources (Uses) (889,026) 1,000,619 (131,250) 19,657 

Excess of Revenues and Other 
Financing Sources Over 

(Under) Expenditures 63,176 38,156 110,609 (64,107) 147,834 

Fund Balance - July 1, Restated 7,260,259 1,508,266 3,112,344 2,534,833 14,415,702 

Fund Balance - June 30 7J23,435 1,546,422 3,222,953 2,470,726 14,563,536 

(Continued) 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN 

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are different because: 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures while governmental activities 
report depreciation expense to allocate those expenditures over the life of the assets: 

Capital asset purchases capitalized 
Capital asset disposals 

Depreciation expense 

Revenues in the Statement of Activities that do not provide current financial resources 
are not reported as revenues in the funds: 

Unavailable Property Taxes 
Advanced Recreation Summer Fees 

Bond proceeds proved current financial resources to governmental funds, but issuing 
debt increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net position. Repayment of debt 

principal is an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment reduces 

long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Position: 
Lease principal payments 

General obligation bond principal payments 

Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the use of 
current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in 

governmental funds: 
Pension Plans (Deferred Outflows, Deferred Inflows, Net Pension Asset (Liability)) 

OPEB Plans (Deferred Outflows, Deferred Inflows, Net OPEB Asset (Liability)) 

Accrued compensated absences 

Change in net position of governmental activities 

The notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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147,834 

1,914,061 
(46,036) 

(1,640,592) 

(12,805) 
6,118 

178,584 
176,861 

(212,552) 
(42,272) 
(31,434) 

437,767 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN Exhibit A-/ 

GENERAL FUND Page 1 o/2 

STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL REVENUES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

Over 

(Under) 

Estimated Actual Budget 

Taxes 
Property 15,964,033 15,999,033 35,000 
Auto Excise 2,445,012 2,497,977 52,965 
Boat Excise 10,000 12,023 2,023 
Interest on Taxes 11,500 12,312 812 
Lien Interest and Fees 40,000 30,757 (9,243) 

18,470,545 18,552,102 81,557 
Intergovernmental Revenues 

General Assistance 5,000 6,460 1,460 
Tree Growth 3,000 8,564 5,564 
Veterans Reimbursement 5,000 6,150 1,150 
Homestead Reimbursement 678,057 659,403 (18,654) 
Business Equipment Tax Reimbursement 206,971 203,587 (3,384) 
State Road Assistance 161,864 161,864 
DEA/School Reimb. 160,000 167,442 7,442 
FEMA 121,994 121,994 

1,341,886 1,335,464 {6,422) 
Departmental Revenues 

Ambulance Service 250,000 170,375 (79,625) 
Police 4,000 1,282 (2,7 I 8) 
MRCRebates 18,124 (18,124) 

Hauler Licensing 300 500 200 
Solid Waste Recycling 7,500 9,317 1,817 
Transfer Station 115,000 129,975 14,975 
Plumbing Fees 10,000 11,320 1,320 
Agent Fees 40,000 41,246 1,246 
Town Clerk Fees 8,600 9,592 992 
Cemetery Fees 6,000 10,350 4,350 
Code Enforcement Fees 80,000 57,979 (22,021) 
Library 4,000 7,046 3,046 
Animal Control 4,500 3,791 (709) 
Pool Fees 150,000 158,410 8,410 
Recreation Fees 255,979 222,011 (33,968) 
Planning/Zoning Fees 9,000 20,510 11,510 

963,003 853,704 {109,299) 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN 

GENERAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL REVENUES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

Other Local Sources 
Interest on Investments 
Fair Value Increases (Decreases) 
Cable TV Franchise 
Sale of Cemetery Lots 
Solar Equipment Reimbursement 
Solar Lease Reimbursement 
Service Charges - Payment in Lieu of Taxes 
All Other 

Operating Transfers In 
Municipal Revenue Sharing 
Environmental Trust 

Total Revenues and Transfers 

Beginning Fund Balance Used To 
Reduce Tax Commitment 

Total 

Estimated 

125,000 

40,000 
3,000 

12,000 

9,800 
5,000 

194,800 

2,033,932 
127,000 

2,160,932 

23,131,166 

1,350,050 

24,481,216 

57 

Actual 

335,066 
11,436 
27,297 
2,925 

13,538 

15,700 
9,991 

13,780 

429,733 

2,033,932 
131,250 

2,165,182 

23,336,185 

Exhibit A-I 

Page2of2 

Over 

(Under) 

Budget 

210,066 
11,436 

(I 2,703) 
(75) 

1,538 
15,700 

191 
8,780 

234,933 

4,250 

4,250 

205,019 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN ExhibitA-2 

GENERAL FUND Page I of 2 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS, EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

Encumbered Expenditures Encumbered Under 

From 6/30123 Appropriations Net of Refund To 6/30125 Budget 

General Government 
Administration 927,116 940,022 (12,906) 
GIS/IT 25,178 288,282 299,265 14,195 
Town Council 36,089 28,879 7,210 
Municipal Building 120,033 149,903 (29,870) 
Elections 17,466 12,843 466 4,157 
Assessor 164,460 143,126 21,334 
Planning 140,420 17,731 122,689 
Community and Economic Development 163,399 158,634 4,765 

25,178 1,857,265 1,750,403 466 131,574 
Public Safety 

Police Department 1,526,513 1,449,428 77,085 
Fire Department 22,391 1,906,449 1,823,245 38,000 67,595 
Public Safety 452,255 435,927 16,328 

22,391 3,885,217 3,708,600 38,000 161,008 

Nondepartment Expenditures �_,325 1,002,212 (19,887) 

Public Works 
Highway 346,187 2,938,106 2,678,989 407,907 197,397 
Municipal Garage 68,000 58,807 14,359 (5,166) 
Stormwater I I J,669 129,000 173,178 67,491 

457,856 3,135,106 2,910,974 422,266 259,722 

Solid Waste 425,700 383,532 3,665 38,503 

Recreation and Culture 
Recreation - Programs 9,464 669,463 522,408 65,500 91,019 
Dyer Library 325,719 329,328 (3,609) 
Marina 11,503 29,000 30,116 10,387 
Lura Hoit Pool 467,334 503,649 (36,315) 

20,967 1,491,516 1,385,501 65,500 61,482 

58 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN ExhibitA-2 

GENERAL FUND Page 2 of2 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS, EXPENDITURES AND ENCUMBRANCES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

(Over) 

Encumbered Expenditures Encumbered Under 

From 6/30123 Appropriations Net of Refund To 6/30/25 Budget 

The Bus 171,626 172,481 (855) 

Buildings and Grounds 29,900 30,084 ( 184) 

General Assistance 10,000 7,982 2,018 

Outside Agencies 11,200 7,647 3,553 

Debt Service 474,006 473,814 192 

TIF 651,245 651,245 

Assessments 
Regional School District 8,239,842 8,239,841 l 
County Tax 1,355,407 1,355,408 (\) 
Overlay 97,861 59,744 38,117 

9,693,110 9,654,993 - 38,117 
Transfers To Other Funds 

Town Reserves 652,000 652,000 
Capital Improvement Program 1,011,000 1,011,000 

1,663,000 1,663,000 

Totals 526,392 24,481,216 23,802,468 529,897 675,243 
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TOWN OF HAMPDEN 

GENERAL FUND 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 

Unassigned Fund Balance, July l 

Unassigned Fund Balance, June 30 

Increase (Decrease) 

A11a/ysis of Cha11ge 

Budget Summary 
Revenue Surplus (Exhibit A- l) 

Unexpended Balance of Appropriations 
and Operating Transfers (Exhibit A-2) 

Budget Surplus 

Deductions 
Beginning Fund Balance Used To 

Reduce Tax Commitment 

Increase (Decrease) 

60 

4,805,937 

4,336,149 

205,019 

675,243 

Exhibit A-3 

(469,788) 

880,262 

(1,350,050) 

(469,788) 
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